Article Not peer-reviewed version
Study of the Leakage Current Transport
Mechanisms in Pseudo-Vertical GaN-
on-Silicon Schottky Diode Grown by
Localized Epitaxy
Mohammed EL AMRANI * , Julien Buckley * , Thomas Kaltsounis , David Plaza Arguello , Hala El Rammouz ,
Daniel Alquier , Matthew Charles
Posted Date: 24 May 2024

and M.C. All authors have read and agreed to the published version of the manuscript.
Funding: This work is part of the ELEGaNT project (ANR-22-CE05-0010).
Data Availability Statement: Data are contained within the article.
Acknowledgments: This work is part of the ELEGaNT project (ANR-22-CE05-0010).
Conflicts of Interest: The authors declare no conflict of interest.
References
1. K. Dang et al., « A 5.8-GHz High-Power and High-Efficiency Rectifier Circuit With Lateral GaN Schottky
Diode for Wireless Power Transfer », IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 35, no 3, p. 2247-2252, mars 2020, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2019.2938769.
2. S. Chowdhury, Z. Stum, Z. D. Li, K. Ueno, et T. P. Chow, « Comparison of 600V Si, SiC and GaN Power
Devices », Mater. Sci. Forum, vol. 778-780, p. 971-974, 2014, doi: 10.4028/www.scientific.net/MSF.778-
780.971.
3. C. Langpoklakpam, A.-C. Liu, Y.-K. Hsiao, C.-H. Lin, et H.-C. Kuo, « Vertical GaN MOSFET Power Devices
», Micromachines, vol. 14, no 10, Art. no 10, oct. 2023, doi: 10.3390/mi14101937.
4. Y. Zhang et T. Palacios, « (Ultra)Wide-Bandgap Vertical Power FinFETs », IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol.
67, no 10, p. 3960-3971, oct. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TED.2020.3002880.
5. B. J. Baliga, « Trends in power semiconductor devices », IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 43, no 10, p. 1717-
1731, oct. 1996, doi: 10.1109/16.536818.
6. T. Kachi, « State-of-the-art GaN vertical power devices », in 2015 IEEE International Electron Devices Meeting
(IEDM), déc. 2015, p. 16.1.1-16.1.4. doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2015.7409708.
7. Z. Hu et al., « Near unity ideality factor and Shockley-Read-Hall lifetime in GaN-on-GaN p-n diodes with
avalanche breakdown », Appl. Phys. Lett., vol. 107, p. 243501, déc. 2015, doi: 10.1063/1.4937436.
8. N. Tanaka, K. Hasegawa, K. Yasunishi, N. Murakami, et T. Oka, « 50 A vertical GaN Schottky barrier diode
on a free-standing GaN substrate with blocking voltage of 790 V », Appl. Phys. Express, vol. 8, no 7, p. 071001,
juin 2015, doi: 10.7567/APEX.8.071001.
9. X. Guo et al., « 1200-V GaN-on-Si Quasi-Vertical p-n Diodes », IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 43, no 12, p.
2057-2060, déc. 2022, doi: 10.1109/LED.2022.3219103.
10. Q. Wei et al., « Demonstration of Vertical GaN Schottky Barrier Diode With Robust Electrothermal
Ruggedness and Fast Switching Capability by Eutectic Bonding and Laser Lift-Off Techniques », IEEE J.
Electron Devices Soc., vol. 10, p. 1003-1008, 2022, doi: 10.1109/JEDS.2022.3222081.
11. X. Zou, X. Zhang, X. Lu, C. W. Tang, et K. M. Lau, « Breakdown Ruggedness of Quasi-Vertical GaN-Based
p-i-n Diodes on Si Substrates », IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 37, no 9, p. 1158-1161, sept. 2016, doi:
10.1109/LED.2016.2594821.
12. Y. Zhang, M. Yuan, N. Chowdhury, K. Cheng, et T. Palacios, « 720-V/0.35-m $\Omega \cdot$ cm 2 Fully
Vertical GaN-on-Si Power Diodes by Selective Removal of Si Substrates and Buffer Layers », IEEE Electron
Device Lett., vol. 39, no 5, p. 715-718, mai 2018, doi: 10.1109/LED.2018.2819642.
13. A. Tanaka, W. Choi, R. Chen, et S. A. Dayeh, « Si Complies with GaN to Overcome Thermal Mismatches
for the Heteroepitaxy of Thick GaN on Si », Adv. Mater., vol. 29, no 38, p. 1702557, 2017, doi:
10.1002/adma.201702557.
Preprints.org (www.preprints.org)  |  NOT PEER-REVIEWED  |  Posted: 24 May 2024                   doi:10.20944/preprints202405.1611.v1

and Al0.25Ga0.75N∕GaN grown by molecular-beam epitaxy », J. Appl. Phys., vol. 99, no 2, p. 023703, janv.
2006, doi: 10.1063/1.2159547.
30. D. V. Kuksenkov, H. Temkin, A. Osinsky, R. Gaska, et M. A. Khan, « Origin of conductivity and low-
frequency noise in reverse-biased GaN p-n junction », Appl. Phys. Lett., vol. 72, no 11, p. 1365-1367, mars
1998, doi: 10.1063/1.121056.
31. J. Chen et al., « Determination of the leakage current transport mechanisms in quasi-vertical GaN–on–Si
Schottky barrier diodes (SBDs) at low and high reverse biases and varied temperatures », Appl. Phys.
Express, vol. 14, no 10, p. 104002, oct. 2021, doi: 10.35848/1882-0786/ac2260.
32. D. C. Look et al., « Deep-center hopping conduction in GaN », J. Appl. Phys., vol. 80, no 5, p. 2960-2963, sept.
1996, doi: 10.1063/1.363128.
33. K. R. Peta and M. D. Kim, Superlattices Microstruct. 113, 678 (2017)
34. « Reverse Leakage Analysis for As-Grown and Regrown Vertical GaN-on-GaN Schottky Barrier Diodes |
IEEE Journals & Magazine | IEEE Xplore ». Consulté le: 16 février 2024. [En ligne]. Disponible sur:
35. W. Kwon et al., « Reverse Leakage Mechanism of Dislocation-Free GaN Vertical p-n Diodes », IEEE Electron
Device Lett., vol. 44, no 7, p. 1172-1175, juill. 2023, doi: 10.1109/LED.2023.3274306.
36. B. Rackauskas, S. Dalcanale, M. J. Uren, T. Kachi, et M. Kuball, « Leakage mechanisms in GaN-on-GaN
vertical pn diodes », Appl. Phys. Lett., vol. 112, no 23, p. 233501, juin 2018, doi: 10.1063/1.5033436.
Disclaimer/Publisher’s Note: The statements, opinions and data contained in all publications are solely those
of the individual author(s) and contributor(s) and not of MDPI and/or the editor(s). MDPI and/or the editor(s)